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Life on the Santa Fe Trail 

 

 

 

1- Bennett, James A. Edited by Clinton E. Brooks and Frank D. Reeve. Forts and Forays. James A. 

Bennett: A Dragoon in New Mexico, 1850-1856. Albuquerque: University of New Mexico Press, 1948. 

First Edition. 85pp. Octavo [23 cm] Red cloth with the title in black on the front board and backstrip. 

Very good/Very good. A nice copy. Large folding map present in rear pocket. 

This diary tells the story of army life on the Santa Fe Trail in the mid-nineteenth century. Bennett writes 

about New Mexico, Indian Fighting, the Spanish Culture and Kit Carson. Rittenhouse 34.   

$50 



Early Tagging in the West 

 

2- Slater, John M. El Morro: Inscription Rock, New Mexico. The rock 

itself, the inscriptions thereon and the travelers who made them. 

Los Angeles: The Plantin Press, 1961. First Edition. 157pp. Quarto [26 

cm] Green cloth with the title gilt on the backstrip. Near fine/Near 

fine. 

Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet. Work that lists all 

of the inscriptions on El Morro with black and white photographs. The 

lists and b/w plates are preceded by a brief account of travels and 

travelers past El Morro, with notes on the inscriptions.   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early “Western” Travels 

 

3- Fordham, Elias Pym. Personal Narrative of Travels in 

Virginia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiana, 

Kentucky; and of a Residence in the Illinois Territory: 

1817-1818. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1906. 

First Edition. 248pp. Octavo [24 cm] Green cloth with title 

and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. Better than very 

good. 

"Fordham's manuscript was here published for the first 

time. He was an educated young Englishman who assisted 

Morris Birkbeck in establishing his Illinois settlement. In his 

travels for Birkbeck to encourage new emigrants, he often 

took the opportunity to make frank and pointed comments 

on society, manners, and morals, as well as careful 

observations of the face of the country and industrial 

conditions." - Clark & Brunet 95. Howes F257. 

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



The Only Historical Romance Published by Clark Co. 

. 

4- Gregg, Frank M. The Founding of a Nation: The 

Story of the Pilgrim Fathers, Their Voyage on the 

Mayflower, Their early Struggles, Hardships and 

Dangers, and the Beginnings of American 

Democracy. As told in the journals of Francis 

Beaumont, Cavalier. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1915. First Edition. Two Volume Set. 

341, 346pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Burgundy cloth 

with the title and rules gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Gilt top edge. Very good. Bookplates 

and names on pastedowns. 

"The 'Founding of a Nation' is the only book in the 

historical romance genre published by the Clark 

Company. Francis Beaumont, a creation of the 

author, is the vehicle through which the story of 

the Mayflower and the Pilgrims is told. With care 

towards historical accuracy, the book is still 

basically a work of fiction. It is, in addition, the 

only Clark title published on a New England Topic. 

This may be explained by the fact that Gregg was 

a close friend and business associate of Arthur H. 

Clark, Sr." - Clark & Brunet 113. 

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



History of Western Montana 

 

5- Johnson, Olga Weydemeyer. Flathead and Kooteney: The 

Rivers, the Tribes and the Region's Traders. Glendale: Arthur 

H. Clark Company, 1969. First Edition. 392pp. Octavo [24.5 

cm] Blue cloth with title and rules gilt stamped on backstrip. 

Top edge blue. Near fine. Northwest Historical Series IX (9). 

"A history of the northern Rocky Mountain area, in the plateau 

country west of the Continental Divide, and the fringes of the 

Great Plains to the east. Information is presented on 

topography, pre-history migration, ethnological background, 

customs of tribes, arrival of fur trade and missionaries, etc." - 

Clark & Brunet 157.   

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



To Pike’s Peak 

 

6- Hafen, LeRoy R. (ed). Overland Routes to the Gold Fields, 1859 from contemporary diaries: Arkansas 

River Route, Platte River Route, Leavenworth and Pike's Peak 

Express Route, Smoky Hill Trail, etc. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1942. First Edition. 320pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Red cloth 

with title and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. Top edge gilt. Very 

good. Small subtle discoloration to backstrip with small mark from 

(likely) bookplate removal on front pastedown. Southwest Historical 

Series XI (11). 

"The Pike's Peak gold rush journals of 1859 that have been chosen for 

publication here, cover the principal routes to the mining country. 

Competent and observing diarist have been found for most of the 

trails. Two of the men were experienced journalists - E.H.N. Patterson 

and A.D. Richardson. Charles C. Post was a practicing attorney before 

he turned prospector; he later became Attorney-general of Colorado. 

Edwin R. Pease was a school teacher. Of A.M. Gass's background we 

are ignorant, but his diary is good. E.D. Boyd, civil engineer, and R.F. 

Burton, English traveler and author were competent observers." - 

Author's Introduction. Clark & Brunet 21. 

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Old Cow-Hand from the Rio Grande 

 

7- Nelson, Oliver [Angie Debo]. The Cowman's Southwest: 

Being the reminiscences of Oliver Nelson; Freighter Camp 

Cook, Cowboy, Frontiersman in Kansas, Indian Territory, Texas 

and Oklahoma, 1878-1893. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 

1953. First Edition. 254pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Red cloth with title 

and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine. Western 

Frontiersman Series IV (4). 

"Bibliographer Ramon Adams felt this was one of the most 

important books on western outlaws and lawmen. The book 

contains intimate details of the day to day life of the western 

cow-hand. It has the good fortune of being edited by one of the 

West's outstanding scholars." - Clark & Brunet 189. Six-Guns 

577. Rampaging Herd 670.   

$85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



First Account of Northern Utah 

 

8- Ogden, Peter Skene. Edited by E.E. Rich. Peter Skene 

Ogden's Snake Country Journals, 1824-25 and 1825-26. 

London: Hudson's Bay Record Society, 1950. First Edition. 

283pp. Octavo [25 cm] Dark blue cloth with the title gilt 

stamped on the backstrip. Top edge gilt. Near fine. Both 

maps present in the rear pocket. The Hudson's Bay Record 

Society Publications, Volume XIII. 

Ogden's expedition of 1824–25 was the first written account 

of that region of southeastern Idaho and northern Utah 

which included the Cache Valley, Ogden Valley, and the 

Weber River Valley; and of the famous confrontation 

between the Hudson's Bay Company and the Americans. 

During his expedition of 1825-26 he traveled across Central 

Oregon in his travels from the Walla Walla River to the 

headwaters of the Deschutes River, up the Snake to the 

Malade (Big Wood) River, Raft River, and Portneuf. He 

returned by way of the Willamette River. 

Peter Skene Ogden (1790-1854) was a Canadian fur trader 

and explorer for the Hudson's Bay Company who led five 

trapping expeditions between 1824 and 1829 to the "Snake 

River Country" (the upper reaches of the Columbia River) 

with the aim of discouraging American trappers from coming 

into the area. The northwestern United States and Canada 

were Ogden's only home and "playing field." His impact upon 

the fur trade and explorations of the region were such that 

schools, parks, and even the third largest city in Utah bear 

Ogden's name today.  

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early Oregon 

 

9- Douglas, David. Edited by David Lavender. The 

Oregon Journals of David Douglas, of his travels and 

adventures among the Traders & Indians in the 

Columbia, Willamette and Snake River Regions 

During the Years 1825, 1826 & 1827. Ashland, OR: 

The Oregon Book Society, 1972. Two Volume Set. 87; 

105-165pp. Quartos [27.5 cm] Both volumes bound in 

red cloth with the titles gilt stamped on the backstrip. 

Both volumes better than very good. Complete with 

all fold-outs and the large map laid in at the rear of 

volume II. 

Illustrated throughout. This edition was limited to 600 

numbered copies, this is copy 49. 

"While in England after his 1825-27 experiences in the 

Oregon country, Douglas reworked his field notes into 

a 'journal' intended for publication. He did not like 

literary labors. The writing progressed slowly and 

sometimes awkwardly. After the description of each 

trip, he abruptly added, without transitions, long, 

scientific reports of the plants the journey had 

yielded. The present edition omits Douglas's lengthy 

plant-listings and botanical terms, along with some of 

his repetitive accounts of slaying birds and animals for 

their skins as specimens. Today's readers, it is felt, will 

be more interested in an uninterrupted perusal of the 

amazing adventures of a most unusual man, played 

out against a historical background of more than 

passing significance." - p.[27].   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 



He Led the Astorians 

 

10- Hunt, Wilson Price. Edited by Hoyt C. Franchere. 

The Overland Diary of Wilson Price Hunt. Ashland, 

OR: The Oregon Book Society, 1973. 67pp. Quarto 

[27.5 cm] Tan linen with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Better than very good. 

Illustrated throughout. This edition was limited to 650 

numbered copies, this is copy 296. 

"Wilson Price Hunt was recognized by those who 

knew him best as a man of ability, a leading citizen of 

the city of his adoption, but he will be remembered 

most for his association with the Pacific Fur Company 

and for his arduous trek to the mouth of the 

Columbia, a journey that must be regarded as an 

exemplification of human courage and persisting will 

in the face of great suffering and tragic death. 

Whatever his shortcomings as a leader, he added a 

significant chapter to the annals of distinguished 

human achievement." - p.xiv   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Death in the High Desert of Oregon 

 

11- Clark, Keith and Lowell Tiller. Terrible Trail: 

The Meek Cutoff, 1845. Caldwell: Caxton Press, 

1966. First Edition. 244pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brown 

cloth with black stamped titles on the front board 

and backstrip. Minor sun fading to jacket's spine 

otherwise near fine/near fine. Map endsheets. 

This work tells the tragic history of the Meek Cutoff 

in eastern and central Oregon. 

"Meek, an intrepid mountain man, persuaded two 

hundred families to follow him through the 

trackless desert country of eastern Oregon. The 

emigrants made their way up the Malheur River, 

building the road as they went; their wagon 

wheels where the first over the middleroute, and 

the story of their suffering, despair, and eventual 

rescue is presented in the pages of this book." - 

from the jacket.   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Mormon Among the Tribes of the Southwest 

 

 

 

12- Jones, Daniel W. Forty Years Among the Indians: A True Yet Thrilling Narrative of the Author's 

Experiences Among the Natives. Los Angeles: Westernlore Press, 1960. 378pp. Octavo [21 cm] 

Burgundy grained buckram with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

Reprint of this rare work in nice condition. Foreword by A.R. Mortensen, Director of Utah State Historical 

Society. In this work, Jones, details his conversion to the Mormon faith, his rescue of the Willie & Martin 

handcart company and his work with Southwestern tribes. He also describes his work on the translation 

of the Book of Mormon in Spanish and his efforts to colonize Mexico. He founded what became Mesa, 

Arizona. It is a valuable resource for historians and storytellers in describing events and conditions in 

Western and Mormon American history. Howes J207. 

$50 



Important Cartographer 

 

13- Nicollet, Joseph N. Edited by Martha 

Coleman Bray. The Journals of Joseph N. 

Nicollet (Three Volume Set). St. Paul: 

Minnesota Historical Society, 1970, 

1976, 1976. First Edition. Three volume 

set. 288, 294pp Octavos [23 cm] Brown 

cloth. The text volumes are near fine in 

like jackets - the map [102 cm x 84 cm] 

volume is near fine. 

- 'A Scientist on the Mississippi 

Headwaters With Notes on Indian Life, 

1836-37.' 

- 'The Expeditions of 1838-39 With 

Journals, Letters, and Notes on the 

Dakota Indians.' 

- 'A Map: The Hydrographical Basin of 

the Mississippi River 1843.' 

The fame of Joseph N. Nicollet, 19th-

century French scientist and geographer, 

rests upon his monumental map and 

report of the Upper Mississippi Valley, 

which was published by the United States 

government in 1843. So accurate was 

Nicollet's map that it remained basic to 

the cartography of the entire Upper 

Mississippi area until the era of modern 

surveys 

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Fur Trader with the Northwest Company 

 

14- Coues, Elliott [Alexander Henry] [David 

Thompson]. New Light on the Early History of the 

Greater Northwest: The Manuscript Journals of 

Alexander Henry, Fur Trader of the Northwest 

Company and of David Thompson, Official 

Geographer and Explorer of the Same Company, 

1799-1814. Exploration and Adventure among 

the Indians on the Red, Saskatchewan, Missouri, 

and Columbia Rivers. Minneapolis: Ross & Haines, 

Incorporated, 1965. 2 volume set. 1027pp. 

Octavos [23.5 cm] Burgundy cloth with the titles 

gilt on the backstrips. Both volumes near fine in 

like slipcase with paper printed label. Complete 

with maps in pocket at the rear of vol. II. 

Volume I: The Red River of the North. Volume II: 

The Saskatchewan and Columbia Rivers. Facsimile 

reprint of the first edition, that was limited to 1500 

copies. "Tracing the source of the Saskatchewan 

River to the Rockies, or establishing a new fur 

trading post on the Park River in what is now 

Minnesota, was all in the day's work for Alexander 

Henry, and in this journal, he sets down his day-to-

day record of the events of his roving life. His place 

and date of birth are unknown, but he joined the 

Northwest Company in 1792, opened several 

trading posts in the northwest and the Rocky 

Mountain areas, and his account is a milestone in 

the recorded history of the Great American 

Expansion." - from the slipcase.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 



From Mexico to Macao 

 

15- Navarrete, Domingo. Edited by J.S Cummins. 

The Travels and Controversies of Friar Domingo 

Navarrete, 1618-1686 (Two Volume Set). 

Cambridge: Published for the Hakluyt Society at 

the University Press, 1962. First Editions. Two 

volume set. 163, 165-475pp. Octavos [22.5 cm] 

Blue cloth with the titles gilt stamped on the 

backstrips. Both volumes are near fine in very good 

dust jackets that are price-clipped. The Hakluyt 

Society - Second Series: Nos. CXVIII [118], CXIX 

[119]. 

Friar Domingo Navarrete, a Dominican missionary, 

traveled round the world and spent the best part of 

his life (1658-69) in China, where he became a 

determined opponent of the evangelical methods 

of the 'Jesuit Mandarins'. This edition of his travels 

is based on all his writings, published and 

manuscript, but principally upon the sixth book of 

his 'Tratados historicos', which gave a racy account 

of his travels and work in Mexico, the Philippines, 

Macao, China and India, among other places. He 

had an observant eye, an open ear and an ever-

ready pen, together with a happy facility for 

meeting men of affairs and being at the heart of 

things. A doughty controversialist and a vivid 

writer, this enthusiastic sinophile has left a record 

which is not only full of human interest but throws 

fresh light upon the uneasy meeting of East and 

West in the seventeenth century.   

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early History of British Columbia 

 

 
 

16- Howay, F.W. [George Dixon] [John Meares]. The Dixon-Meares Controversy: Containing, 'Remarks 

on the Voyages of John Meares' by George Dixon, 'An Answer to Mr. George Dixon,' by John Meares, 

and 'Further Remarks on the Voyages of John Meares,' by George Dixon. Toronto: The Ryerson Press, 

1929. First Edition, #350/500. 156pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Light blue cloth with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Device gilt stamped on the front board. Near fine/Near fine. 

This edition was limited to 500 numbered copies, this is copy 350. Work devoted to competing claims and 

discoveries in late 18th century British Columbia.  

"These three pamphlets, now amongst the rarest in Northwest Americana, form an interesting episode in 

the history of the Pacific Coast. They cast grave doubts not only upon the veracity of Meares as regards 

the disputed facts, but also upon the whole of his statements. Incidentally they are of great value for the 

numerous important items which they contribute to our knowledge of the early days of the maritime fur 

trade." - from the Introduction. Howes H714.   

$100 



Overland Travel Narratives 

 

 

 

17- White, David A. (ed.). News of the Plains and Rockies, 1803-1865: Original Narratives of Overland 

Travel and Adventure Selected From the Wagner-Camp and Becker Bibliography of Western 

Americana. Spokane: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1996-2002. First Edition. 9 Volume Set. Octavos [26 cm] 

Tan cloth with gilt stamped burgundy title panels on the front board and backstrip. Supplemental 

Volume bound in burgundy cloth with gilt stamped title on the front board and again on the backstrip. 

All volumes fine (all shrink-wrapped except Vol. 6).  

"David White spent over two decades collecting and studying material drawn from the classic 

bibliography of western travel and adventure compiled by Henry Raup Wagner and later expanded by 

Charles L. Camp and Robert H. Becker. He formulated a series of volumes containing reprints of the 

shorter (23 pages or less) items noted in the bibliography. His research had shown that these short items 

were often written and published at a close proximity to the event discussed, making them extremely 

valuable as source material. They also were more ephemeral and therefore difficult to locate in either 

libraries, private collections or the marketplace." - Clark & Brunet 302   

$350 



Personal Narratives of Western Women - 1/33 

 

 

 

18- Holmes, Kenneth L. (ed.). Covered Wagon Women: Diaries & Letters from the Western Trails, 1840-

1890. Collector's Editions. Glendale - Spokane: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1983 - 1993. Limited Edition, 

1/33. #12. 11 volumes complete. Octavos [23.5 cm] Full grained brown leather with the title gilt 

stamped on the front board and backstrip. All volumes near fine or better and signed and numbered on 

the limitation pages. Lacks the keepsake for Volume III. 

Rare limited edition of this celebrated set with ten of the keepsakes. "This set was initiated by Dr. Holmes 

after years of working and collecting in the field. His interest was in presenting the material to the public 

in a readily available form for reference and reading. He viewed the series as a continuation of 'First 

White Women Over the Rockies' edited by Drury. The diaries are reprinted verbatim, with no changes in 

spelling, punctuation, etc. Each is introduced by the editor with historical background and identification 

of characters wherever possible. Minor footnoting to clarify the text is included. The series was very 

successful for the publisher." - Clark & Brunet 144. 

$1,850 

 



History of the Southwest 

 

 

 

19- Bieber, Ralph P., and LeRoy R. Hafen (eds.). Southwest Historical Series. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1931-1943. First Editions. 12 Volume Set. Octavos [24.5 cm] Red cloth with the titles and rules 

gilt stamped on the backstrip. Top edge gilt. All volumes very good or better. 

"This is the first major series published after the company's move to Glendale, California. Ralph P. Bieber 

of Washington University in St. Louis was editor of the first eight volumes. Even though Clark and Bieber 

first agreed to develop the series in 1925, it took six years for the first volume to be issued. Bieber, an 

excellent historical editor with an 'inordinate concern for details' would only work at his own pace, not 

caring to understand the financial constraints of his publisher. Due to slow delivery of manuscripts, his 

contract was canceled and the equally talented but far more prolific LeRoy R. Hafen, State Historian of 

Colorado, assumed responsibility for completing the series. One of Clark's goals for the company was to 

publish a series of documentary reprints similar to Thwaites' 'Early Western Travels' for different aspects 

of the westering experience, such as the Rockies, the Southwest, etc." - Clark & Brunet 21. Howes S791   

$850 

 

 

 

 

 



Opening the Western Side of the Continental Divide 

 

 

 

20- Hafen, LeRoy R. and Ann W. Hafen. The Far West and the Rockies Historical Series, 1820-1895. 

Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1954-1961. First Editions. 15 Volume Set. Octavos [24.5 cm] Green 

cloth with the titles and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. All volumes very good or better. Bookplate 

on the front pastedowns 

"Containing rare documents and journals dealing with the opening of the Rocky Mountain West, this 

series received immediate acclaim from both the academic and general audience. The team work of both 

Hafens and Arthur H. Clark, Jr., production editor and designer of the series, produced a work of enduring 

quality and scholarship." - Clark & Brunet 118. Paher 744.   

$975 


